

phone: 785-601-6000 fax: 785-877-2531 www.ksdot.gov

Calvin Reed, Secretary of Transportation

Laura Kelly, Governor

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

March 14, 2024

News Contact: Lisa Mussman, 785-874-8107, lisa.mussman@ks.gov

Bridge replacement to close U.S. 281 in Smith County

A bridge replacement project will close a portion of U.S. 281 in Smith County starting Monday, April 1.

The Kansas Department of Transportation will replace the bridge over Lindley Creek, located 0.13 mile west of the Smith/Osborne County line near Portis. During construction, U.S. 281 will be closed to traffic at the bridge. Motorists should follow the signed detour using U.S. 281, U.S. 24, K-181 and U.S. 36.

KDOT expects the project to be completed by the end of October, conditions permitting.

L&M Contractors of Great Bend is the primary contractor for the approximately \$1.9 million project. For more information, contact KDOT Area Construction Manager Dan Moore at 785-302-6200 or daniel.moore@ks.gov.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Floor West, Topeka, KS 66603-3745 or phone 785-296-3585 Voice/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:









